

No. ____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SHANE FAITHFUL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

EVAN G. HOWZE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 718-4600
evan_howze@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant Statutory and Constitutional Provisions.....	1-2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The Court should grant the petition to resolve a split in the circuits over whether the Controlled Substances Act classifies a physician’s prescribing of controlled substances for nonmedical reasons as unlawful “dispensation” or unlawful “distribution” for purposes of 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	10
A. The circuits are deeply divided over the question presented.....	10
B. The acknowledged conflict over the meaning of this important federal statute warrants review in this case.....	16
C. The decision below is incorrect	19
II. The Court should grant review to resolve whether the Sixth Amendment permits judicial finding of facts necessary to support an otherwise substantively unreasonable federal sentence.....	24
A. The question presented is important	24
B. Judicial finding of the facts necessary to make a sentence reasonable violates the Sixth Amendment	27

C. The question presented warrants review in this case	31
Conclusion	32
Appendix A, Opinion of the Court of Appeals	1a
Appendix B, Order denying rehearing	36a
Appendix C, U.S. Code provisions	38a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	24, 28-30
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	28, 30
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	12, 16
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	16
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	30
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011)	6, 16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	29-30
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	17
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	25-27, 31
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015)	16
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	24-27, 31
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	28-30
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	12
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	28
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	2
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	23
Circuit Court Cases	
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 550 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008)	3, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Azmat</i> , 805 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2015).....	10-11, 15-17

Circuit Court Cases – (Cont'd)

<i>United States v. Badia</i> , 490 F.2d 296 (1st Cir. 1973)	13, 15, 22
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	26-27
<i>United States v. Black</i> , 512 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1975)	13, 22
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 727 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 732 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>United States v. Ekinici</i> , 101 F.3d 838 (2d Cir. 1996)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 527 F.2d 1306 (6th Cir. 1976)	14-15
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Fellman</i> , 549 F.2d 181 (10th Cir. 1977)	14-15
<i>United States v. Genser</i> , 710 F.2d 1426 (10th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 651 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1981)	9, 14-15
<i>United States v. Hebert</i> , 813 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>United States v. Kohli</i> , 847 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Leigh</i> , 487 F.2d 206 (5th Cir. 1973)	11, 13-15, 20
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Millen</i> , 594 F.2d 1085 (6th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir. 1975)	15
<i>United States v. Roya</i> , 574 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 877 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1998) (en banc)	17

Circuit Court Cases – (Cont'd)

<i>United States v. Tighe</i> , 551 F.2d 18 (3d Cir. 1977)	10-11
<i>United States v. Ulbricht</i> , 858 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	29
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	27, 29
<i>Wedgewood Vill. Pharmacy v. D.E.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 541 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	17

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Statutes And Rules

21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a)	21
21 U.S.C. § 801	2
21 U.S.C. § 802(10)	3, 13, 20, 23
21 U.S.C. § 802(11)	3, 11, 13, 20
21 U.S.C. § 802(21)	21
21 U.S.C. § 821	2, 21
21 U.S.C. § 822(b)	2, 21
21 U.S.C. § 823(b)	2
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	2
21 U.S.C. § 823(g)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)	6
21 U.S.C. § 859	18
21 U.S.C. § 860	12, 18

Statutes And Rules – (Cont'd)

21 U.S.C. § 860(a)	12, 18
21 U.S.C. § 862(a)	18
21 U.S.C. § 862A(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c)	8

Sentencing Guidelines

USSG § 1B1.3	6
USSG § 2D1.1(c)	6
USSG § 5G1.2(c)	6
USSG § 5G1.2(d)	7
USSG § 6A1.3, comment.	6

Miscellaneous

Brief of Appellee-United States, <i>United States v. Azmat</i> , 805 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2015) (No. 14-13703), 2015 WL 502672	17
Adam M. Gershowitz, <i>Punishing Pill Mill Doctors: Sentencing Disparities in the Opioid Epidemic</i> , at 29-30, 35-36 (Table 1) (Dec. 13, 2019).....	7, 10
